YouGov / Queen Mary University London Survey Results

Sample Size: 1099 London Adults
Fieldwork: 20th - 24th April 2018

Weighted Sample

HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION:

Headline Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would
not vote or don't know]
Con
Lab
Lib Dem
Other
Other Parties Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would
not vote or don't know]
Green
UKIP
BNP
WEP
Other

LOCAL ELECTION VOTING INTENTION:

Headline Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would
not vote or don't know]
Con
Lab
Lib Dem
Other
Other Parties Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would
not vote or don't know]
Greens
UKIP
BNP
WEP
Independent or some other party

You

What the world thinks

Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade | Inner / Outer London Ethnicity
Total | Con | Lab | “® | con | Lab | “° | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | "™ Outer | \hite | BME
Dem Dem London London
1099 | 248 | 413 | 84 | 291|480 78 | 526 | 353 | 539 560 | 122 | 593 | 219 | 165| 648 | 451 | 403 696 | 688 | 395
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
12-15 20-24
Feb  April
33 31|10 o oo 2 1| 18 55|32 31 |16 21 35 63| 29 35 25 35 37 18
53 52| 0 100 0|4 8 12| 63 31|50 53 |76 63 39 22| 52 52 58 48 41 74
8 10|l 0 o 100|2 4 8| 15 4 l10 10 |7 10 15 8|13 7 11 10 14 4
6 710 o o4 5 4 4 10| 8 6 1 6 11 7|7 s 7 7 8 4
2 3o o o]1 3 2 3 2 | 3 3 1 3 5 2|4 1 3 3 4 2
P 2o o o2 1 o 0 6 | 3 2 o 1 3 5|1 3 2 2 3 0
0 olo o o1 o o 0 1|1 0 o o 1 o] o0 1 0 0 0o 1
0 olo o o]lo o o 0 ol o 0 o o o o] o0 o 0 0 0 o
0 1 ]lo o ofl1 1 2 0 2 |1 1 o o 3 1|1 1 1 1 11
12-15 20-24
Feb  April
28 20|91 o 10|79 3 9| 17 50|20 30 |13 18 36 60| 27 34 22 34 37 13
54 51 |1 94 5|8 8 12| 63 28|49 52 |78 62 39 21| 51 50 59 46 39 75
117 1|1 3 79|3 6 7| 14 7 l10 12 |3 12 14 ol 12 8 9 12 13 6
7 9 le 3 7|10 6 9 5 15|13 6 6 9 11 10| 10 8 10 8 11 6
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Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade | Inner/ Outer London Ethnicity
Total | Con | Lab | M [ Con | Lab | 2° | Remain | Leave | Male | Femate | 18-24 | 25.49 | 50.64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | M Outer | \uhite | BME
Dem Dem London London
Weighted Sample| 1099 | 248 | 413 | 84 | 291 [480]| 78 526 353 | 539 | 560 | 122 ) 593 | 219 | 165| 648 | 451 403 696 688 | 395
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
12-15 20-24
Feb  April
If there were a general election held tomorrow, which
party would you vote for?
Conservative 24 23 100 O 0 76 2 1 15 43 23 22 11 15 26 53 22 24 18 25 28 14
Labour 41 38 0 100 O 4 72 10 50 25 | 37 38 51 43 29 18| 40 35 42 35 31 50
Liberal Democrat 7 8 0 0 100]| 2 4 66 11 3 8 7 5 7 11 7 10 5 8 8 10 3
Some other party 5 6 0 0 0 5 5 4 3 10 6 5 4 5 9 6 6 5 6 6 7 4
Would notvote 8 8 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 5 9 7 8 10 6 3 6 11 9 8 9 6
Don’'tknow 16 18 0 0 0 12 14 19 18 15 17 19 21 19 18 13 16 21 17 19 15 23
And which of these parties would you vote for?
[This question was only asked to those who selected 'some
other party';n=69]
Green 54 41 0 0 0 12 52 54 7 13 42 40 13 51 44 21 53 20 46 38 44 32
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 33 30 0 0 0 41 14 0 0 52 30 30 0 29 22 59 17 52 25 32 37 5
British National Party (BNP) 3 7 0 0 0|14 8 0 0 8 7 6 0 9 8 0 4 12 6 7 5 13
Women's Equality Party 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 5 20 0 0 4 3 0 2 2 1 6
Some other party 6 11 0 0 0 11 13 46 4 17 11 12 0 6 21 12 11 11 8 13 9 18
Don'tknow 4 9 0 0 0 22 1 0 17 9 10 8 67 5 5 5 11 7 13 7 4 25
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely
certain to vote), how likely would you be to vote in a
general election tomorrow?
0- Certain NOTtovote 7 8 0 1 1 0 3 0 2 3 8 8 12 10 5 3 7 10 10 7 8 8
1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 2 0 1 2 0 2 1 2
2 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 1
3 1 2 0 0 3 0 1 0 1 2 2 1 2 3 0 0 1 3 2 2 2 2
4 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 0 3 1 2 2 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 2 1 3
5 7 6 4 3 4 4 2 7 3 7 6 6 9 5 7 5 3 10 6 6 5 7
6 4 3 4 2 1 3 2 0 3 4 3 2 6 3 2 0 2 3 3 3 2 4
7 5 7 6 7 4 7 6 4 7 4 8 5 9 8 5 3 7 6 5 7 5 9
8 8 7 7 8 8 8 8 5 9 6 7 7 4 9 5 5 7 6 7 7 5 10
9 10 10 14 10 10| 14 10 12 11 9 8 11 5 10 11 11 11 8 9 10 11 8
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 54 54 | 63 67 67 | 61 65 72 61 64 | 53 56 50 47 61 73| 58 49 56 53 59 46
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Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade | Inner/ Outer London Ethnicity
Total | Con | Lab | M [ Con | Lab | 2° | Remain | Leave | Male | Femate | 18-24 | 25.49 | 50.64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | M Outer | \uhite | BME
Dem Dem London London
Weighted Sample| 1099 | 248 | 413 | 84 | 291|480 78 526 353 | 539 | 560 [ 122 ] 593 ] 219 |165| 648 | 451 403 696 688 | 395
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
12-15 20-24
Feb  April
If there were elections for your **local council** tomorrow,
how would you vote?
Conservative 20 21 (81 1 8 164 3 7 15 37 | 20 21 11 13 26 50| 21 21 16 24 27 10
Labour 39 37 1 8 4 7 69 10 49 22 | 35 38 52 42 29 18| 40 33 42 34 29 51
Liberal Democrat 8 8 1 2 71| 2 5 55 11 5 7 8 4 8 10 8 9 5 7 8 10 4
Some other party 6 7 5 2 6 8 5 7 4 12 10 4 4 6 10 8 7 6 8 7 9 4
Would notvote 8 9 2 1 2 3 5 0 3 7 10 8 10 9 9 6 7 12 10 8 10 7
Don’tknow 19 19 9 4 9 115 14 21 19 17 | 17 20 20 22 16 11| 16 22 19 19 15 24
And which of these parties would you vote for?
[This question was only asked to those who selected 'some
other party'; n=78]
Green 51 48 | 28 78 48 |31 53 73 72 33 | 46 53 59 58 39 33| 54 40 65 38 44 64
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 26 21 |36 O 0|3 12 O 0 39 | 20 24 0 21 16 36 13 33 10 28 25 6
British National Party (BNP) 2 3 0 0 43 ] 8 0 0 0 5 4 0 0 0 10 0 0 7 0 4 3 0
Women's Equality Party 7 3 0 22 0 0 8 0 0 1 4 1 41 1 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 15
Independent or some other party 8 24 136 0 10|26 28 27 25 22 | 26 19 0 20 33 28 26 20 23 24 26 16
Don'tknow 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 3 0 0 3 3 2 0 2 1 2 0
And on a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely
certain to vote), how likely would you be to vote in a
**|ocal council** election tomorrow?
0- Certain NOTtovote 7 8 1 2 2 2 3 0 2 5 8 8 15 9 5 6 6 11 10 7 9 8
1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 3 1 2 2 2 0 1 3 1 2 2 2
2 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 0 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 0 2 3 1 2 2 2
3 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 2
4 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 0 2 1 2 2 0 3 2 0 1 2 2 2 1 3
5 7 7 7 5 3 5 6 4 5 9 8 7 11 8 6 4 6 10 7 8 5 10
6 5 3 4 3 3 4 3 1 3 2 4 3 7 4 1 2 4 2 5 3 2 6
7 6 7 4 8 6 5 7 4 7 6 7 6 5 9 5 3 7 6 5 7 5 9
8 9 7 7 7 10| 7 8 8 9 5 6 8 6 9 5 5 8 6 8 7 6 8
9 10 8 117 9 11111 8 13 11 8 7 9 3 9 9 9 9 6 8 8 10 6
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 48 51 | 61 61 61|60 59 67 56 61 | 50 53 46 44 61 70| 54 48 51 52 56 43
MEAN 77 |87 86 88|86 84 92 8.5 82|75 78 68 74 82 88| 81 71 7.6 7.7 79 73
As far as you know, which political party currently runs
your local council?
Conservative 25 23 [ 36 19 233 19 35 25 28 | 22 24 12 20 30 32| 25 21 12 30 27 17
Labour 49 50 | 46 65 49| 46 63 42 55 50 | 52 49 46 52 48 50| 53 47 60 44 46 58
Liberal Democrat 3 4 6 2 15 7 1 17 4 5 5 4 3 3 7 6 3 6 1 6 6 1
Another party or coalition of parties 1 2 3 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 1
Don'tknow 22 21 9 12 12|11 15 5 14 15 | 19 22 36 23 14 10| 18 25 26 18 19 283
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Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade | Inner/ Outer London Ethnicity
Total | Con | Lab | M [ Con | Lab | 2° | Remain | Leave | Male | Femate | 18-24 | 25.49 | 50.64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | M Outer | \uhite | BME
Dem Dem London London
Weighted Sample| 1099 | 248 | 413 | 84 | 291 [480]| 78 526 353 | 539 | 560 | 122 ) 593 | 219 | 165| 648 | 451 403 696 688 | 395
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
12-15 20-24
Feb  April
And do you think your local council is currently doing a
good or bad job?
Verygood 5 6 10 9 4 8 7 3 7 6 6 6 4 6 6 8 6 6 7 6 5 7
Fairly good 42 38 | 38 47 42| 37 45 39 44 34 | 36 39 21 39 40 42| 40 34 38 38 39 38
TOTAL GOOD 47 44 48 56 46 45 52 42 51 40 42 45 25 45 46 50 46 40 45 44 44 45
Fairly bad 20 23 27 18 21|29 19 21 19 29 24 22 20 21 26 29 21 26 20 24 26 18
Very bad ) 11 15 9 11 | 15 10 7 7 19 14 8 8 11 14 11 11 12 6 14 12 9
TOTAL BAD 29 34 42 27 32 44 29 28 26 48 38 30 28 32 40 40 32 38 26 38 38 27
Dontknow 24 22 |11 17 22|11 19 28| 22 13|19 25 | 46 24 14 9| 22 22| 28 19 | 18 29
When you think about your local council, which of these
phrases, if any, do you associate with it? Please tick all
that apply
Out of touch 25 |25 24 26|28 23 29 22 35 | 28 22 16 24 29 30| 22 30 19 28 27 21
Wasteful 25 35 17 26|40 18 21 19 39 26 24 16 22 32 33 24 26 20 27 29 18
Bureaucratic 22 26 19 29|28 20 21 22 26 26 18 11 20 32 25 21 23 23 22 23 20
Incompetent 20 |24 14 27|27 16 21 15 30 | 22 18 10 19 23 24| 18 22 16 22 23 14
Competent 18 21 23 23|18 23 18 23 16 18 17 16 16 20 22 19 15 19 17 17 19
Corrupt 13 11 12 13| 12 12 7 7 21 17 9 8 14 15 8 12 13 13 12 13 12
Forward looking 11 13 13 6 12 12 10 13 10 10 11 11 10 13 11 11 11 10 11 10 13
In touch 10 11 15 11 9 13 11 14 7 11 9 5 10 12 10 11 8 11 10 9 12
Careful 9 16 9 3112 8 7 10 10 8 10 6 8 8 15 9 8 10 8 9 9
Adaptable 7 8 10 3 6 9 2 8 6 7 6 10 6 7 7 7 6 8 6 6 7
None of these 9 7 8 8 9 9 7 9 8 8 9 7 10 8 8 9 8 10 8 8 10
Don't know 21 12 19 17| 12 20 19 20 10 17 24 43 22 13 10 20 21 24 19 19 24
Council tax levels for the coming year have recently been
set. As far as you know, has the level of council tax for
your local council gone up, stayed the same or gone
down?
Gone up 57 68 55 62| 68 58 60 57 69 58 56 27 53 70 72 56 58 54 58 62 49
Stayed the same 16 21 17 14|22 16 11 19 14 18 15 10 18 16 15 17 16 17 16 15 20
Gone down 1 3 1 1 2 1 0 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 2
Don't know 26 8 28 24| 9 25 29 23 15 | 23 28 62 27 12 11| 26 24 28 24 23 29
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Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade | Inner/ Outer London Ethnicity
Total | Con | Lab | M [ Con | Lab | 2° | Remain | Leave | Male | Femate | 18-24 | 25.49 | 50.64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | M Outer | \uhite | BME
Dem Dem London London
Weighted Sample| 1099 | 248 | 413 | 84 | 291 [480]| 78 526 353 | 539 | 560 122 | 593 ] 219 | 165 | 648 | 451 403 696 688 | 395
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Have any of the following political parties in your local
area contacted you in the last month? This might be in
person, over the phone, via leaflet, by email, or on social
media. Please tick all that apply:
Labour Party 34 | 32 44 38|32 42 32 38 33 | 34 34 27 33 37 37| 36 31 38 31 31 38
Conservative Party 24 35 21 24|35 22 30 27 27 22 26 17 18 27 42 26 20 17 27 28 17
Liberal Democrats 13 16 12 26| 15 11 41 16 13 14 13 11 10 17 20 14 12 15 12 16 8
Green Party 4 6 5 6 5 4 6 5 5 4 4 4 3 5 7 4 4 5 4 4 4
United Kingdom Independence Party (UKIP) 1 1 1 2 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 2 1
Another party 2 3 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 1 2 2
I have not been contacted by a local political party 40 39 36 35|40 37 38 36 41 | 40 39 34 43 38 34| 37 43 40 39 40 38
Don't know 10 3 7 2 4 8 1 8 7 10 10 25 11 5 1 9 11 11 9 8 12
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